

29.10.2024

Present: Ms. Monika Aggarwal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

- 1. Present application has been moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Pradeep Jaglan seeking directions to the Jail Authorities to allow him e-mulaqat facility to meet his family members.**
2. Reply filed by the concerned Jail Superintendent says that the applicant / accused is facing trial under MCOC Act. He falls under Rule No.631 of the Delhi Prison Rules and as per circular issued by the Prison Headquarter vide No. F.10 (003769007)/Legal/PHQ/2024/3284-3303 dated 22.04.2024, an NOC is required to be obtained from the investigating agency before allowing e-mulaqat facility to an inmate falling under high risk category.
3. Reply further says that a letter in this regard has been sent to PS Kanjhawala, however, the language of the same was not clear. Accordingly, a fresh letter has now been given to PS Kanjhawala seeking their NOC in this matter. Reply of the same is still awaited and after receipt of the reply, request of the applicant shall be considered.
4. The aforesaid reply given by the concerned Jail Superintendent reveals that Jail Authorities are already considering the request of the applicant.
5. In view of above, no specific orders are, therefore, called for from this Court. The application stands disposed of.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/29.10.2024