

7
SC No. 90/22
FIR No. 358/20
PS Kanjhawala
STATE Vs. Ashish @ Deva

15.05.2025

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ashish @ Deva present on bail.
Remaining four accused persons produced from J/C
through VC.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Harjas Pratap Singh for accused
Ashish @ Deva.
Ld. Counsels Sh. Krishan Arora and Sh. Ujjawal
Puri for accused Deepak @ Teetar.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Vikas Malik for accused Pradeep
Jaglan.

PW-2 Sh. Atul Kumar Verma is present, examined
and his further examination is deferred, as the further
examination of witness shall take some time and one material
witness in case FIR No. 116/23 has to be examined in
compliance of directions issued by Hon'ble Delhi High Court.
PW-2 is bound down for NDOH.

The then ACP Birjendera Kumar Yadav has sent a
request from exemption from personal appearance on medical
ground. Similar request was received on his behalf of LDOH
also. Some of the accused persons are still running in J/C.

In view of the same, it is impressed upon PW
Birjendera Kumar Yadav to appear for his examination on
NDOH with the medical documents to corroborate the exemption
request made today.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Birjendera Kumar Yadav for NDOH.

At this stage, accused Ashish @ Deva has submitted that he is apprehending threats to his life, therefore, he may be permitted to appear through VC.

Accordingly, accused Ashish @ Deva is permitted to appear through VC till further orders.

Put up for PE on 08.08.2025.

**(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/15.05.2025**