

25
IA No. 9/25
Misc. SC No. 90/22
FIR No. 358/20
PS Kanjhawala
STATE Vs. Ashish @ Deva – **Pradeep (Jaglan)**

05.06.2025

Ld. Regular Addl. PP for State is on leave today. One of the regular Stenographer is on leave today. Lawyers' are abstaining from work today.

Present : Sh. Vikas, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for State.
None for the applicant/ accused.

This is an application moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Pradeep @ Jaglan seeking directions to jail authorities to allow video conferencing with his family.

Reply has been received from the Supdt. of Prisons, Central Jail No.3 on 30.05.2025.

As per the reply, according to Rule No.631 of Delhi Prison Rules and as per the circular issued by Prison Head Quarter vide No. F.10(003769007)/Legal/PHQ/2024/3284-3303 dated 22.04.2024, NOC from the Investigating Agency is mandatory for both inmate call and e-mulakat facility for the inmates who fall under Rule No. 613 of Delhi Prison Rules. It is further stated in the reply that letter for NOC was sent to Investigating Agency and the replies regarding the same have been received from the concerned police station/ agency but it is not clear from the said reply as to whether they have any

Cont.....

--2--

objection or not, if the said application of applicant/ accused is to be allowed with e-mulakat facility. It is further submitted that another request letter with the request to provide NOC is being sent to concerned Agency/ police station and after receiving the same, a file will be moved before the competent authority to consider the request of the applicant/ accused.

Let a fresh report be called from jail authorities regarding the status of NOC and further steps taken for the NDOH.

List the application for consideration on **08.07.2025**.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/05.06.2025